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Community Based OrganizaƟons (CBOs) funded by Louisiana's Ryan White (RW) Part B program served 2,004 persons living
with HIV, approximately 9% (2,004/21,783) of persons living with HIV in Louisiana.

The program served a larger proporƟon of persons who are female, and white compared to the larger HIV+ populaƟon in
Louisiana.

70% (n=1,393) of clients served live below the federal poverty level (FPL).

The majority of clients served (95%) had health insurance.

CHARACTERISTICS OF CLIENTS SERVED
NUMBER OF CLIENTS SERVED 2,004*

TOTAL HIV+ POPULATION FOR THE STATE
NUMBER OF PEOPLE LIVING WITH HIV 21,783†

GENDER n %

Female
Male
Transgender 1.4%

66.8%
31.8%

29
1,338
637

RACE/ETHNICITY n %

Black
Hispanic
White
Other 2.6%

29.9%
1.7%
65.8%

52
600
34
1,318

AGE GROUP n %

0-12
13-24
25-44
45-64
65+ 5.2%

49.6%
40.4%
4.7%
0.1%

104
994
809
95
2

PERCENTAGE OF FPL n %

Below 100
100-199
200-299
300+ 0.4%

4.8%
25.2%
69.5%

9
97
505
1,393

HEALTH INSURANCE TYPE n %

Medicaid
Medicare
Other Public
Private
Uninsured
Unknown 0.3%

4.3%
10.2%
0.9%
28.9%
55.2%

7
86
205
19
580
1,107

GENDER n %

Female
Male
Transgender 1.3%

70.2%
28.5%

273
15,300
6,210

RACE/ETHNICITY n %

Black
Hispanic
White
Other 1.3%

25.4%
5.0%
68.3%

276
5,535
1,089
14,883

AGE GROUP n %

0-12
13-24
25-44
45-64
65+ 6.0%

45.6%
43.5%
4.7%
0.2%

1,304
9,935
9,476
1,025
43

Medicaid, 55.2%Medicare, 28.9%

Other Public, 0.9%
Private, 10.2%

Uninsured, 4.3% Unknown, 0.3%

Primary Health Insurance Type for RW Part B Clients
Served by CBOs

*Includes all clients who received a service between January 01, 2018 and March 31, 2018 from a RW Part B CBO.
†Includes all persons diagnosed with HIV on or before March 31, 2018 who were last known to be alive and living in Louisiana.
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SERVICES PROVIDED No. Clients No. Units
Units per
Client

No.
Encounters

Encounters
per Client

Emergency Financial Assistance
Food Bank/Home-Delivered Meals
Housing Assistance
Medical Transportation Services
Mental Health Services
Non-Medical Case Management
Oral Health Care
Psychosocial Support
Substance Use Services 9.2

4.8
1.2
6.3
4.6
3.2
1.9
2.1
1.1

156
268
97

11,697
205
2,555
846
2,174
70

22.0
8.7
355.1
13.6
4.5
89.6
372.5
59.0
277.3

374
485
28,052
25,189
204
71,742
163,139
61,279
17,192

17
56
79
1,856
45
801
438
1,038
62

Non-medical case management was provided to 93% (n=1,856) of clients.

Food bank/home-delivered meals and medical transportaƟon were the second and third most uƟlized services with 52%
(n=1,038) and 40% (n=801) respecƟvely of clients receiving these services.

Encounters for non-medical case management were most frequently classified as follow-up or monitoring, followed by
treatment adherence counseling, referral/advocacy, and case conferencing.

UTILIZATION

Acuity Assessment

Annual Assessment

Assisted with Insurance

Assisted with LA HAP

Case Conferencing

Client Transfer/Inactivation

Coordinated Transportation

Eligibility Determination

Follow-up/Monitoring

Health Education/Risk Reduction

HIV Medical Appt Scheduled

Home Visit

HOPWA Related

Individualized Service Plan

Initial Assessment

Initial Intake

Non-HIV Medical Appt Scheduled

Other

Referral/Advocacy

Scheduled Appt for Client

Six Month Assessment

Six Month Eligibility

Treatment Adherence

473
462

50
47

135
80

698
318

1,746
615

127
87

955
321

233
199

8,030
1,573

877
256

1,209
545

400
206

635
272

507
378

85
84

121
118

601
299

806
358

1,935
638

91
71

596
512

545
457

3,796
901

No. of Clients and Encounters by Type of Encounter for Non-Medical Case Management

No. of Clients
No. of Encounters
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A total of 95% (1,901/2,004) of clients were defined as in care. These clients had at least one CD4 or viral load test reported
in the past year.

77% (1,547/2,004) of clients were virally suppressed. These clients had a viral load test reported in the past year with the
most recent result <200 copies/mL.

For clients served by RW Part B CBO program who were in care, 81% (1,547/1,901) were virally suppressed. For the larger
HIV+ populaƟon living in Louisiana who were in care, 84% (12,559/14,884) were virally suppressed.

Clients who are white and Hispanic, older, and have higher incomes were more likely to be virally suppressed.

Clients who are uninsured are less likely to be virally suppressed. Only 64% (55/86) of those who are uninsured achieved viral
suppression compared to 85% (175/205) of those with private health insurance.

CLINICAL OUTCOMES

Female Male Transgender

100% 96%

78%

100% 94%
77%

100%
90%

72%

CARE CONTINUUM BY GENDER

95%
(n=1,901)
were In Care*

77%
(n=1,547)
were Virally
Suppressed†

Of the 2,004 Served by Part B CBOs
Of the 17,573‡ people living with HIV in Louisiana
who have had a lab reported within the last 5 years

85%
(n=14,884)
were In Care*

71%
(n=12,559)
were Virally
Suppressed†

Black Hispanic White

100% 95%

74%

100%
88% 82%

100% 96%
83%

CARE CONTINUUM BY RACE/ETHNICITY

Continuum Legend
Total

% In Care*

% Virally Suppressed†

*Clients defined as 'in care' had at least one CD4 or Viral Load reported between April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.
†Clients defined as 'Virally Suppressed' had at least one Viral Load reported between April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018 with the most recent
result <200 copies/mL.
‡Includes persons diagnosed before April 01, 2017, last known to be alive and living in Louisiana as of March 31, 2018, and who've had a lab
reported within the last 5 years (on or after April 01, 2013).

GENDER Total No. In Care* % In Care*
No. Virally
Suppressed†

% Virally
Suppressed†

Female
Male
Transgender 72.4%

77.0%
77.9%

21
1,030
496

89.7%
94.5%
95.9%

26
1,264
611

29
1,338
637

*Clients defined as In Care had at least one CD4 or viral load reported between April
01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.
†Clients defined as Virally Suppressed had at least one viral load reported between
April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018 with the most recent result <200 copies/mL.

RACE/ETHNICITY Total No. In Care* % In Care*
No. Virally
Suppressed†

% Virally
Suppressed†

Black
Hispanic
White
Other 76.9%

83.3%
82.4%
74.3%

40
500
28
979

98.1%
95.7%
88.2%
94.5%

51
574
30
1,246

52
600
34
1,318

*Clients defined as In Care had at least one CD4 or viral load reported between April
01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.
†Clients defined as Virally Suppressed had at least one viral load reported between
April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018 with the most recent result <200 copies/mL.
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CLINICAL OUTCOMES

AGE GROUP Total No. In Care* % In Care*
No. Virally
Suppressed†

% Virally
Suppressed†

13-24
25-44
45-64
65+ 89.4%

81.6%
71.4%
67.4%

93
811
578
64

94.2%
95.5%
94.4%
92.6%

98
949
764
88

104.0
994.0
809.0
95.0

*Clients defined as In Care had at least one CD4 or viral load reported between April
01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.
†Clients defined as Virally Suppressed had at least one viral load reported between
April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018 with the most recent result <200 copies/mL.

13-24 25-44 45-64 65+

10
0%

93
%

67
%

10
0%

94
%

71
%

10
0%

95
%

82
% 10
0%

94
%

89
%

CARE CONTINUUM BY AGE GROUP

Continuum Legend

Total

% In Care*

% Virally Suppressed†

PERCENTAGE OF
FPL Total No. In Care* % In Care*

No. Virally
Suppressed†

% Virally
Suppressed†

Below 100
100-199
200-299
300+ 100.0%

85.6%
84.2%
73.9%

9
83
425
1,030

100.0%
91.8%
95.4%
94.8%

9
89
482
1,321

9
97
505
1,393

*Clients defined as In Care had at least one CD4 or viral load reported between April
01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.
†Clients defined as Virally Suppressed had at least one viral load reported between
April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018 with the most recent result <200 copies/mL.

Below 100 100-199 200-299 300+
10
0%

95
%

74
%

10
0%

95
%

84
% 10
0%

92
%

85
% 10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

CARE CONTINUUM BY PERCENTAGE OF FPL

HEALTH
INSURANCE TYPE Total No. In Care* % In Care*

No. Virally
Suppressed†

% Virally
Suppressed†

Medicaid
Medicare
Private
Uninsured
Unknown 100.0%

64.0%
85.4%
85.0%
73.8%

7
55
175
493
817

100.0%
93.0%
95.6%
97.2%
95.0%

7
80
196
564
1,052

7
86
205
580
1,107

*Clients defined as In Care had at least one CD4 or viral load reported between April
01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.
†Clients defined as Virally Suppressed had at least one viral load reported between
April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018 with the most recent result <200 copies/mL.

Medicaid Medicare Private Uninsured Unknown

10
0%

95
%

74
%

10
0%

97
%

85
% 10
0%

96
%

85
% 10
0%

93
%

64
%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

CARE CONTINUUM BY HEALTH INSURANCE TYPE
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Unmet need includes persons who are defined as out of care. These persons know their posiƟve HIV status and are not
receiving HIV-related medical care. Persons living with HIV who have no evidence of receiving a viral load test or CD4 count
within a 12-month period meet the definiƟon of unmet need. Furthermore, unmet need has been defined here only to
include  persons with a lab reported to the health department within the last 5 years (on or aŌer April 01, 2013).

15% (2,689/17,573) of PLWH in Louisiana met the definiƟon for unmet need between April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.

Males, Hispanics, and persons 13-24 years old were most likely not to be receiving HIV-related medical care.

Regions supported by Ryan White Part B CBOs with the largest proporƟon of people with unmet need include Shreveport and
Alexandria.

UNMET NEED

GENDER
In Care*
n pct

Not In Care†
n pct

Female
Male
Transgender 86.0%

84.0%
86.2%

208
10,154
4,522

14.0%
16.0%
13.8%

34
1,930
725

*Persons defined as 'in care' had at least one CD4 or Viral Load
reported between April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.
†Persons defined as 'not in care' or meeting criteria for 'unmet need'
did not have a CD4 or Viral Load reported between April 01, 2017 and
March 31, 2018.

RACE/ETHNICITY
In Care*
n pct

Not In Care†
n pct

Black
Hispanic
White
Other 85.8%

87.8%
74.4%
84.1%

193
3,848
494
10,349

14.2%
12.2%
25.6%
15.9%

32
535
170
1,952

*Persons defined as 'in care' had at least one CD4 or Viral Load
reported between April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.
†Persons defined as 'not in care' or meeting criteria for 'unmet need'
did not have a CD4 or Viral Load reported between April 01, 2017 and
March 31, 2018.

AGE GROUP
In Care*
n pct

Not In Care†
n pct

0-12
13-24
25-44
45-64
65+ 90.2%

88.5%
81.0%
78.7%
94.9%

849
6,808
6,579
611
37

9.8%
11.5%
19.0%
21.3%
5.1%

92
882
1,548
165
2

*Persons defined as 'in care' had at least one CD4 or Viral Load
reported between April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.
†Persons defined as 'not in care' or meeting criteria for 'unmet need'
did not have a CD4 or Viral Load reported between April 01, 2017 and
March 31, 2018.

Region
In Care*
n pct

Not In Care†
n pct

Region 1
Region 2
Region 3
Region 4
Region 5
Region 6
Region 7
Region 8
Region 9 85.1%

81.0%
75.7%
77.4%
82.3%
86.0%
84.7%
88.9%
85.4%

970
725
1,167
633
603
1,162
639
3,853
5,124

14.9%
19.0%
24.3%
22.6%
17.7%
14.0%
15.3%
11.1%
14.6%

170
170
374
185
130
189
115
480
876

*Persons defined as 'in care' had at least one CD4 or Viral Load
reported between April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.
†Persons defined as 'not in care' or meeting criteria for 'unmet need'
did not have a CD4 or Viral Load reported between April 01, 2017 and
March 31, 2018.

*Includes persons that meet the following criteria: 1) diagnosed before April 01, 2017; 2) are last known to be alive and living in Louisiana as
of March 31, 2018; 3) had a lab reported within the last 5 years (on or after April 01, 2013); 4) had no CD4 or Viral Load reported between
April 01, 2017 and March 31, 2018.

NUMBER OF PERSONS LIVING WITH HIV WHO MEET UNMET NEED CRITERIA*  2,689
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